The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 203:33 (6pp), 2012 December doi:10.1088/0067-0049/203/2/33
C© 2012. The American Astronomical Society. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.
A CATALOG OF NEAR-IR SOURCES FOUND TO BE UNRESOLVED
WITH MILLIARCSECOND RESOLUTION∗
A. Richichi1, O. Fors2,3, F. Cusano4, and M. Moerchen5,6
1 National Astronomical Research Institute of Thailand, 191 Siriphanich Bldg., Huay Kaew Rd., Suthep, Muang,
Chiang Mai 50200, Thailand; andrea@narit.or.th
2 Departament Astronomia i Meteorologia and Institut de Ciències del Cosmos (ICC), Universitat de Barcelona (UB/IEEC),

curves showing binary or multiple stars within the angular range
mentioned in Section 2. This included borderline cases in which
the CAL algorithm revealed a secondary peak in the brightness
profile generally close to the noise level but for which no
significant improvement in the quality of the fit could be reached
with a double-star model. We then rejected all stars with a
resolved angular diameter or an otherwise extended appearance,
including those for which the φu algorithm yielded an indication
of being resolved even though no diameter could be fitted.
2
The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 203:33 (6pp), 2012 December Richichi et al.
Table 1
List of Sources Found Unresolved by the Lunar Occultation Technique
Object Our ID Simbad ID α(J2000) δ(J2000) B V J H K Sp Ref Type S/N Klim φu Var
17383141−2812445 P76/gc097 DENIS-PJ173831.3-281244 17:38:31.4 −28:12:44.5 8.88 7.47 6.78 1 IR 70.8 11.4 1.50
17385533−2836105 P76/gc137 2MASSJ17385533-2836105 17:38:55.3 −28:36:10.5 9.96 8.33 7.34 1 IR 44.8 11.5 1.80
17385407−2833227 P76/gc147 DENIS-PJ173854.0-283322 17:38:54.1 −28:33:22.7 9.80 8.03 7.13 1 IR 47.5 11.3 1.20
17394022−2820124 P76/gc199 2MASSJ17394022-2820124 17:39:40.2 −28:20:12.4 9.81 8.12 7.12 1 IR 84.3 11.9 3.70
17394602−2822089 P76/gc207 2MASSJ17394602-2822089 17:39:46.0 −28:22:08.9 9.72 7.87 7.05 1 IR 92.8 12.0 2.35 F
17405112−2817130 P76/gc260 2MASSJ17405112-2817130 17:40:51.1 −28:17:13.0 19.10 7.07 5.51 4.87 1 IR 181.7 10.5 0.60 F
17411415−2818051 P76/gc284 2MASSJ17411415-2818051 17:41:14.2 −28:18:05.1 18.50 8.88 7.49 6.87 1 IR 100.4 11.9 0.75 F
17413435−2829225 P76/gc352 ISOGAL-PJ174134.6-282922 17:41:34.3 −28:29:22.5 6.96 5.52 4.85 5 Star,IR 241.7 10.8 0.50 F
17425497−2836593 P76/gc426 2MASSJ17425497-2836593 17:42:55.0 −28:36:59.3 10.49 7.90 6.72 1 IR 92.8 11.6 0.80
17430901−2837039 P76/gc437 2MASSJ17430901-2837039 17:43:09.0 −28:37:03.9 10.59 8.16 6.99 1 IR 85.7 11.8 0.75
(This table is available in its entirety in a machine-readable form in the online journal. A portion is shown here for guidance regarding its form and content.)
 0
 50
 100